

No. 14-16310

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Joseph Rudolph Wood III, Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Charles L. Ryan, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:14-cv-01447-NVW-JFM

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona
Dale A. Baich
Robin C. Konrad
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816 voice
(602) 889-3960 facsimile
dale_baich@fd.org
robin_konrad@fd.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Joseph R. Wood

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
FACTS	4
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The district court’s determination that Mr. Wood was unlikely to succeed on his First Amendment right-of-access claim was an abuse of discretion.....	10
A. There is a First Amendment right of access to execution proceedings and records related to those proceedings.....	10
1. Right of access to criminal proceedings generally.	12
2. Right of access to the execution stage of criminal proceedings in particular.	14
3. The public is entitled to records associated with a criminal proceeding to which a First Amendment right of access has attached.	17
4. The district court ignored Supreme Court and this Court’s precedent.	19

- B. Information about the suppliers of products used in carrying out executions has been historically open to the public.....19
 - 1. General history of openness regarding executions22
 - a. Hanging.....22
 - b. Gas Chamber.....26
 - c. Other methods of execution28
 - 2. ADC’s history related to information about lethal-injection drugs.....31
 - a. ADC concealed information that related to its violation of federal law.....31
 - b. Since 2010, ADC has released drug-related information of the type at issue here without claiming that confidentiality applied.34
 - 3. The district court’s conclusion that there is no authority to support the proposition that the requested information has historically been open to the press and general public is clearly erroneous.....36
- C. The district court’s finding that the requested information was unnecessary in playing a significant positive role in the functioning of the particular proceeding in question was based on findings outside the record.37
- D. The district court’s reliance on non-binding precedent compounded its error in determining that there was no likelihood of success on Mr. Wood’s First Amendment claim.....45
- II. Mr. Wood meets the other requirements for a preliminary injunction.....51
 - A. If Mr. Wood is executed without injunctive relief, he will suffer irreparable harm51

B. The balance of equities tips in Mr. Wood’s favor52

C. The public interest weighs in favor of issuing an injunction.....52

III. Mr. Wood has not been dilatory.53

CONCLUSION54

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 53
<i>Associate Press v. United States District Ct. for Central District of California</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 51, 52
<i>CBS, Inc. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir.1985)	17
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agricultural</i> , 960 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	46
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore Inc. v. Super. Ct. of Calif.</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	52
<i>H-D Michigan, LLC v. Hellenic Duty Free Shops, SA</i> , 694 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	46
<i>Landrigan v. Brewer</i> , 625 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2010)	40

Lopez v. Brewer, 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012).....7, 51

McBurney v. Young, 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013).....46

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....12

Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....53

New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Authority,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)17

Offutt v. United States, 348 U.S. 1113

Oregon Natural Resource Council v. Marsh, 52 F.3d 1485 (9th Cir.
1995).....8

Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....50

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct., 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....11, 13

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct., 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....*passim*

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980) ...11, 12, 13, 17

Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court, 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir.
2002).....52

Seattle Times Co. v. U.S. District Court for W. District of Wash., 845
F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988)11, 18

Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940)13

Towery v. Brewer, 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2012)51

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)16

United States v. Chagra, 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983)11

United States v. Criden, 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir.1982).....14

United States v. McVeigh, 106 F.3d 325 (10th Cir. 1997)14

United States v. SDI Future Health, Inc., 568 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2009)21

Warsoldier v. Woodford, 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)52

Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)7

STATE CASES

Owens v. Hill, 2014 WL 2025129 (Ga. May 19, 2014)46, 47, 49

Schad v. Brewer, No. 2:13-cv-13-02001-ROS, 2013 WL 5551668
(D. Ariz. Oct. 7, 2013).....*passim*

Wellons v. Commissioner, Ga. Department of Correction, 2014 WL
2748316 (11th Cir. June 17, 2014).....46, 50

West v. Brewer, No. CV-11-1409-PHX-NVW, 2011 WL 6724628
(D.Ariz. Dec. 21, 2011)44

DOCKETED CASES

Landrigan v. Brewer, No. 2:10-cv-02246-ROS (D. Ariz.)32

State v. Cook, No. CR-88-0301-AP (Ariz. Sup. Ct.).....33

State v. Landrigan, No. CR-90-0323-AP (Ariz. Sup. Ct.)33, 34

State v. Wood, No. CR-91-0233-AP (Ariz. Sup. Ct.).....3, 4,

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....2

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....2
 28 U.S.C. § 2202.....2

MISCELLANEOUS

Stuart Banner, *The Death Penalty: An American History* (Harvard Univ. Press 2002)*passim*

Robert M. Bohm, *DeathQuest: An Introduction to the Theory and Practice of Capital Punishment* (Elsevier 2012)22

Scott Christianson, *The Last Gasp: The Rise and Fall of the American Gas Chamber* (Univ. Cal. Press 2010)25, 26, 27

Deborah Denno, *Is Electrocutation an Unconstitutional Method of Execution? The Engineering of Death Over the Century*, 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 551 (1994).....30

Ken Driggs, *A Current of Electricity Sufficient in Intensity to Cause Immediate Death: A Pre-Furman History of Florida's Electric Chair*, 22 Stetson L. Rev. 1169 (1993)22

Frederick Drimmer, *Until You Are Dead: The Book of Executions in America* (Citadel Press 1990).....*passim*

Mark Essig, *Edison & the Electric Chair: A Story of Light and Death* (Walker & Co. 2003).....29

Louis P. Masur, *Rites of Execution: Capital Punishment and the Transformation of American Culture, 1776-1865* (Oxford Univ. Press 1989)25

Ellyde Roko, Note, *Executioner Identities: Toward Recognizing a Right to Know Who is Hiding Beneath the Hood*, 75 Fordham L. Rev. 2791 (2007)48
